
 

 

 
THE UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING 

MINUTES OF THE TRUSTEES 

 
October 27, 1939 

 

 

 
 

For the confidential information  

of the Board of Trustee 



Record of Minutes of Board of Trustees Meeting October 27 19 39 Sheet No" 552

A meeting of the Board of Trustees of the University of Wyoming was

called to order by President Bond at 10 0 1 clock a.m., Friday, October 27,

1939. Those present included Mrs. Harriett T. Grieve, Mr. D.P.B. Marshall,

Mrs. Evelyn S. P1UIllIIler, Mr. Victor J. J'acinelli, Mr. Ralph S. Linn, Mr.

Frank A. Barrett, Mr. Milward L. Simpson, Governor Nels H. Smi th, and Dr.

R"il l:aJ \

A.G. Crane.

The Trustees first adjourned to the auditorium. where bids from various '8rd~ (Of a..tlrLl'nt.1'\T

e.amm;tf£b, :J~l>n~O<lSlinsurance companies covering the retirement system were pUblicly opened and
and po..ubr plo.nt

read. Bids were also read covering materials for the greenhouse, and ma- Of'bYlW pub""",ly
. terials and construction for enlargement of the power plant and repairs to

the stack. The bids were then referred to commattees for recommendation to

, the board.

led
I

D . . .
Ernest Wilkerson, President of the Student Senate of the ASUW, appear-l/&rrnl~~/oY\ tD puhL s10

. sfod,n t ftLlfbK ~run tt-a.
before the board to reQuest permission to again publish the student year-

Authority was granted to publish this book if approximat~ly 1,000book.
II

subscriptions can be obtained. The book is to sell at $2.00.

Architect Dubois and Mr. Ambrose then appeared before the board with

I sketches and plans for the proposed Vlomen 1s dormitory. After discussion,
IIMr. Barrett moved that the plan in general be approved, and that Presidant

~IBond, President Crar.e and Superintendent Ambrose confer v.-ith Mr. Dubois in

~ an effort to arrange less expensive quarters in the basement and to reduce

space allocated to administration. They were also requested to make an ef-

fort to provide space for a small infirmary. This motion was seconded by

Mrs. P1UIllIIler and carried.

Wom~n'~ DDfm plans

I,

II

t ed by Mrs. Grieve and carried.

Mr. Marshall moved that Architect Dubois prepare detailed plans for ID..t~"u1 planb to b<..
Sub ... , It,d. -t" bDard

this dormitory to be submitt"ed to tha Trustees in December. Motion secOnd-
I

,"Y1 D£Clombt.r

I
Mr. Simpson moved that Superintendent Ambrose be authorized to pur-

chase a used stone saw u~ing the best terms possible and using women's

9.toYlf. 5i.ILJ t" bt
puvchast..d.



Record of Minutes of Board of Trustees Meeting October 27, 19 39 Sheet No. 553

dormitory building funds for payment. This motion was seconded by Mr. Mar-

shall and carried.

Mr. Facinelli moved that the proposed lot size change in the Frater-

nity Park development, as set forth in a plat dated October, 1939, by Fred

W. Ambrose, be adopted. This plat is made a part of the official records

of the University. Motion seconded by Mr. Barrett and carried.

I Mr. Simpson moved, seconded by Mr. Facinelli and carried, that the

!option requested by Kappa Sigma Fraternity on a small piece of land lying
I
:just north of their lot in Fraternity Park be not granted.

Mrs. Plummer moved that the selection and sale of lots in Fraternity

Lo t 5/z.V Ch~6 in
PYahr Tl ify Itl y" {(

adoplt-d

Kappa S,rmlL "pf~"1
lliJf qm 11ft-a

.Park be restricted so as to promote orderly and harmonious development of Slit.. of lofs fa tot.
f£sf"cTr..cI .fa. DyaH (.

the area. Selections made by fraternities will remain subject to final ap- <!trdopl11tnr _StJ.cf,;nS

proval by the Board of Trustees. This motion was seconded by Mr. Facinelli sv6Juf fa appro ral
f fhE.> Board.

and carried •

I
!lots

Mr. Simpson moved that the Trustees authorize selection and sale of

and services in Fraternity Park at a price not to exceed $2,400.00 each, -PYle!> of lors

this price to remain in effect and be subject to acceptance by fraternities

'I that..Irs.

start actual construction by April 1, 1943•

Plummer and carried.

Motion was seconded by

p The price quoted in the preceding resolution is available only if
f)'r 1770 re..

I'lfraternities start paying $300.00 per yeaJr' tha first payment to be made

/

illprior to January 1, 1940. This motion was made by Mr. Simpson, seconded by I I

,Mr. Linn, and carried. I I,

! Mr. Simpson then moved that, in a spirit of fairness, 25% of payments JldyJ5tlhSl1f -To bl. tnad~
I -fa lfafl..YJ'lI t Ic5 p"V''''3
liwhich may be received from fraternities for fraternity park lots be dlstri- DV<.r $2.1iCo·!

I! buted equably to those fraternities which have paid more than $2,400.00.

laThiS includes Pi Beta Phi, Sigma Alpha Epsilon, and Sigma Chi. Adjustment

will be made with Pi Beta Phi on a square foot basis because the new plat

adopted at the last meeting prOVides for a 130 foot frontage for all lots



Record of Minutes of Board of Trus~ees Meeting October 27, 1939 Shw No. 554

while Pi Beta Phi has but 115 feet. Motion seconded by ¥r. Marshall and

carried.

It was moved by Mr. Simpson, seconded by Mr. Marshall and carried, CraM. fo ,eM {E>tt..,~

in bt.hu/ f of R PA i
that Dr. Crane be authorized to send a letter in behalf of Pi Beta Phi, to • Albany Mutva'

the Albany Mutual Building Association similar to the one sent to the Kappa

: Sigma Fraternity showing that the University is willing to take over the

property in case the organization defaults.

The minutes of the Board of Trustees' meetings held August 24 and

September 22, and of the Executive Committee meetings of July 22 and August fII",,,!,,,,, app~ovu! AS (wd!

25, were approved as read.

At this point, Dean Schnriering, ChaiI'IliB.n, Dean Arnold 1 Miss Marks,

Professor Hall and Dr. Hamilton, members of the retirement commdttee, appear­

~ed before the Board with their analysis of the bids received from insurance

After discussion, Mr. Marshall moved that the Trust~es of thecompanies.
,
jUniversity of Wyoming do hereby accept the joint and several bid of the
:1
,I Northwestern National-Minnesota Mutual Insurance Companies submitted in

•
•connection with thp. Deferred Salary Retirement System, and that the Presi-

~dent and Secretary of the Board be authorized, empowered, and directed,

I with the approval of the Attorney General, to execute on behalf of the T::-us- L1n,vbys,ly otf,cf,r~
' CUJ1!llJrl>.&d 10 tJ.levff., all

contracts, or other papers as may be found necessarY"(Ylptr, To pvt 5ystan I
mto .,{fut II

operation as of October 1, 1939. This motion was • ,~

tees such applications,

1'1 to put said system into,

Mr. Simpson then moved that a suit shall be instituted to test and

'e I + i i,1the Trustees to establish the De- ClUI, 11'1 S I ttl ul -t~ I'i
tsrabiI~J., pl)W"ts uf I·

System adopted at this meeting and that the Attor-jTrVs.t6E6 fo pot 5Y5tun

I,nio dfbCt I:
of Wyoming and the Officers of the Board shall be

and carried.

i bring to a final decision the powers of
iI
~I ferred Salar;' Retirement

.Iney General of the State

" seconded by Mr. Simpson

1
I,.

".'.

authorized to proceed at once 1nth such a suit and execute such papers as

may in the opinion of the Attorney General be necessary to obtain a final

deter.mination of this issue by the courts and to enter into any agreeoents



Record of Minutes of Board of Trustees Meeting October 27, 19 ~9 Sh<e~No. ?55

or stipulations with the Northwestern National~innesotaMutual Insurance

iCompanies which may be found necessary because of the pendency of this suit.

Mr. Simpson then moved that the Trustees extend a vote of thanks to

was seconded by Mr. Marshall and carried.
I

I
ThiS

1honlh txf..Y1dc,d To :
Rd"t.1) It.ht c,nJl11'II1',O.v;.·

IDean Schwiering and other members of the Committee. 'Motion seconded by Mr. I

ILinn and carri ed. i
I

( It was regularly moved that the President and the Secretary of the ~~~~P%~:~df:'Yd i

,:1
I! Board , in conjunction with President Crane, Dean Schwiering and Dean Arnold'prosU>.utlon Df sud '
I I .
Ilbe authorized to secure the services of George Guy and Bard Ferrall and such

iii addi tional counsel as may be needed to handle the prosecution of the suit
,

Mr. Ambrose then entered the meeting to discuss the various construc- ·Grc,[,1'1 h.ou 5b

1!l or Des Plaines, Illinois, for greenhouse m5.terials at a sum of $6,554.00,
I,

Ii: and Bid No.5 of this company for hot house sash, $91.00, be accepted as it

1:1 appears that these are the low bids. The motion was seconded by Mr. Mar-

:1 shall and carri ed.

!! Mr. Facinelli moved that contract be awarded to the General Electric
,,-
'·i
': Company as follows:

Mr. Facinelli moved that alternate Bid No.4 of Lord & Burnharr, ;1

WDud" Burnham's 1,1
blo ace.sprui I'

I

G, <-nE,(aI (,/"'" ir;OJ

Conh o.c b alVa yd vct

This motion was secondedretirement plan.

bids.

to establish the legality of this

!:~ by Mrs. Plummer and carried.
'I'
iii
I,
I,
I; tion

'I::

Motion seconded by Mr. Simpson and

$14,785.00

469.21

86.40
169,15

400KW generator
Bid No. 23, miscellaneous wire

net after return of reels.
Bid No. 26, parkway cable No. 6

AWG. net after return of reels
Bid No. 2g, Miscellaneous conduit

I
:lplus supervision of installation as required by o~~er on the basis of $20.00

I

!I per day for supervision. $4.00 p9r day for living expenses, and $5.15 per

I,l
'1' round trip for traveling expenses.
I.:
;1 carried.

Mr. Facinelli then moved that contracts be awarded to the Hendrie &

II
I:;
I:

II
Ii

I,



Record of Minutes of Board of Trustees Meeting October 27. 1939 Sheet No. 556

$597.72
16.95

449.10
270;64

lAm byo~~ to PLlYc.h~s~
IPJP~ nof OYU 4300 - :

I

708.00

805·90
25.47

387.12
253.1.9

$708.70
903.56
65.12
28.90

Motion seconded by Mr. Simpson and

I Mr. Facinelli moved that contracts be awarded to the Mine and Smelter /fl,;" u , 5m..,\ tt,~ G, I

ICompany of Denver as follows:

! Bid No.1. switchboard
I Lump sum bid, i~ems 2-16 inclusive

Bid No. 19. oil aITcuit breaker (60A)
Bid No. 20, safety svntch (200A)
Bid No. 24. parkway cable No.4 AWG.

net after return of reels
Bid No. 25. l'arkway cable No.2 AWG.

net after return of reels.
Bid No. 27, weatherproof wire

I,
~ThiS motion was seconded by Mr. Simpson and carried.

II Mr. Facinelli then moved that we accent the bid of Hendrie & Bolthoff flend,il.J 'i' BDIl-ho ffI •,

Iii as follows: Pipe Bid No. 1

I, Pipe Bid No. 4
ill
t;jThiS was seconded .by Mr. Simpson and carried.

"
1:1 Mr .. Fa'cinelli moved that Mr. Ambrose be authorized to purchase pipe

',I
I'tunder Bid No.2 not to exceed $300.00.

II carried.,

'IKb11oqg ~, ..icy
jlad\. Y"'palr~

Ii

1'1

:1

:Bal,n,<- 1"li ,;" "WJ uht,j
uJ'C.-l/ ClPP(QP(IOhoh to o.t.i.

I USi-d t~ t"t..pQ l Y old wul\ I;

I a"d riA! fl~IJs
,

Mr. Facinelli then moved that a contract be awarded to the Kellogg

Mr. Simpson moved that former action taken \wich limited the number

II
(M,on 1o.Kfh {o'mu ~ on "
'I1l)m'obl'" b~ C.",Yn'lr\IS.~IO·'\l.X

>c..h~\t1VSh·Il?:' tL.~oinclr..A

of scholarship_~_w~te_~._b~J~~mt:jy:",,;C~O~IJlIJl~i;,;s;;,s~i;;:o;;:n;;;e:;:r,es~b:;;_:~r;;,ee;se;c;:;i~n~d~e;;d;;;',,=M;;;;;;O;,t;,i;;~n;""",,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,=,,=,,=,,=========~,,,,,,=

i'Compan?" of Chicago for stack repairs for the sum of $1,197.50, and for

lightning rods for the sum of $262.50. This motion was seconded by Mr.

:.:Simpson and carried ..

¥r. Marshall moved that the balance remaining in the appropriation

I'!for the new water well be used to repair the pump in the old well and for

".,the meveling and grading of play fields in the east campus. This motion
il

was seconded by Mrs. Grieve and carried.



Record of Minutes of Board of Trustees Meeting October 27, 19 39 Sh.., No. 557

seconded by Mrs. Plummer and carri ed.

[
I Mr. Simpson moved, seconded by Mr. Marshall and <;.:;rried, that tuition fUlt/DYl c.....,..t,J;+ to

Pott"rson.., 8rown C\Dj)r"
, credit extended to students John Patterson and Leon Brown for fall quarter 'l

II fees be approved.

i
mU116~y

II

I:
I'
I
I
,

E,~.", {'f,u", fro.,.,.,. Ylb"'.

Ibld"Ylr cha.rgL

Mr. Simpson moved that no new staff member for the College of Educa-

Mr. Simpson then moved that students whose entire fees are paid by

I residents of Wyoming be exempt from the non-resident surcharge. Motion
1

:1 seconded by Mr. Marshall and carried.

i! Mrs. PIU1ml1er moved that proposed salary raises for certain members of
,I
:1 the staff of the College of Education be not approved. This vias seconded

1:
1
by Mr. Marshall and carri ed.

'il Mrs. Grieve moved, seconded by Mr. Simpson and carried, that the name

'I of the Secondary Training School be changed to Universi ty High School.

Iii
"I
[i' ticn be engaged at this time. This motion was seconded by Mr. Facinelli I
·1' Iii, and carried. I'

i"
1,\ I[!i Mrs. Plummer moved that the President of the ITniversi ty appoint three

iiI staff members, the President of the Board appoint three Trustees, to act I .

i:I Vlith the President of the Board and the President of the University as ex- lS\ud~ of LlYllVLr~ltf
I:: ,. lilparfm&hh +u hL. :

1

"( offlC10 members to make a complete study of all Universi ty departments. ~ach_ I

i:! This motion Vias seconded by Mr. Simpson and carried. President Bond named I i'l
H 1,1,11!IMr. Simpson and Mr. Facinelli to be members of tnis coromi ttee, the third
II, 1'1
I'
,I Trustee will be named later. i;

Upon the motion of Mr. Facinelli, seconded by Mr. Simpson and carried;

,
Upon the motion of Mr. Simpson, seconded by Mr. Marshall and carried, I

"

"

, t\pPVDpr~o.tlon~

Stoc\m1 l>abor
WPA
nr'~~ ~601

$1,500.00
200.00
730.00

(November & December)Student Labor
WPA materials
Flying school

',: the folloi'Ting appropriations were made:
I,

the following memorial was adopted:



Record of Minutes of Board of Trustees Meeting October 27, 1939 Sheet No. 558

Assistant
Mr. Facinelli moved that Keith E. Morrison be appointed/Extension Ecol K..i fh ~, fI1un~ 50n..

nomist, effective October 1, 1939, at a salary rate of $2,400.00 per year. ,

Ilin Land Use Planning, effective October 1, 1939, at a salary rate of
,

1

;1$1,800000 per year. Motion seconded by Mr. Marshall and carried.

:1 Mrs. Plummer moved that the Trustees concur in the arrangement made
,I:
.;1

by the State Department of Education for the employment of E.L. Hays and

"'.
""

I
,I
II
"

"

,
"II

I'
I
II

II
'I

rl E. \l'\cn l 0..1 '-10
JtJ:srO.5 f Sou IL

i
Economist I

I

This was seconded by Mrs. Plummer and

Mr. Simpson moved that Avard Linford be appointed Extension

,Motion seconded by Mrs. Grieve and carried.

, llWhen the University opened its doors for students on September 6,

1

11887 in a partially completed building on the bare prairie campus, a young
man py the name of Justus F. Soule was engaged as Professor of Latin and

IGreek. He had came from the East four years before in a ranching venture
Ibut his flare for scholarship and study ineVitably led him to connect vnth

I
,the University. During the years that followed he was one of the leaders
on the University campus, - loyal and devoted to the University's welfare.

IRe turned his hand to anything that needed doing. He served as Teacher,
Icoach, Librarian, Secretary of the FaCUlty, Dean of Men, Dean of the Col­
lege of Liberal Arts, and Vice-President of the institution. 'His stalwart

: integrity, his keen mind, and his fearless championship of what he deemed
,Iright made him a force in the development of the Universi tyl s policies
ilthroughout the fifty-two years of his service. On reaching seventy years

I: of age in 1932, he was relieved of administrative duties and given a freer

I
:program. Although repeatedly offered an assistant in his teaching duties,
Ihe chose to carry the full load in his Department up to the very last, miss­

!i' ing only a week or two of the final Surmner Session. Dean Soule endeared
!ijhimself to generations of students as well as to his faculty colleagues.
Il,He did much more than teach Latin and Greek. He taught his students these
illallcient civilizations, - their ideas and ideals. The University has lost
Iia Friend and a Leader but his work·will go on throughout the years of the
;IGreater University.
I'
'I In appreciation of his fine service and the friendship ·which the Tr.us-

,i. tees held for him and his family, this token of appreciation is hereby
iladopted by the Trustees and spread unon the official minutes." ~
[I ~

!;, Mr. Simpson moved that Milton Zagel be appointed instructor in Modern AI' p",;.,-t Tn £.nt", I
1,1 ' 4',Languages at a salary rate of $1,800.00 per year effective November 1, 1939~ M,tt"", d
~i I

l
'ijMotion seconded by Mr. Facinelli and carried.

,: Mr. Simpson moved that $1,700.00 be appropriated to carryon the re-

Iii
I

construction of Old Main building.
,'1

: carried.

w. H. Devitt as instr~ctors in the Trade School beginning ~ork September 1,



Record of Minutes of Board of Trustees Meeting October 27, 19 39 Sheet No. 559

salary Jltly, CI Dt- rt Ii In

, iro.d<. 5'/'00(' tf-niv.
to be -to DaJ 13 ~{ 5C..!"-yr

Mr. Hays is to receive a salary of $3,000.00 and Mr. Devitt a1939.

lof $2,400.00 for twelve months service, two-thirds of these salaries
I
Ipaid by the State Department and one-third by the University. Motion second-

ed by Mr. Simpson and carried.

I Mrs. Plummer then moved that Thomas H. Fraser, Jr. be appointed in­

istructor in Agronomy for the period beginning November 1, 1939 and ending

;August 31, 1940, at a salary of $180.00 per month or $1,800.00 for the ten

This motion was seconded by Mr. Mar-

Motion seconded by Mr. Simpson and carried.gineering.

ilmonth period. Mr.~ Fraser will assist with the work formerly carried by
1 .

ijProfessor Hartman who is on leave and will be paid from Professor Hartman's

:1 salary. Mr. Musgrave, who was appointed to this position at the September
Iii
'Imeeting of the Board, did not accept.

II shall and carri ed.

1

:1 Mr. Facinelli moved that the President be authorized to grant leaves
II

'I,: to members of the staff YIDO now hold reserve officer's commissions or are

"li!in the National Guard who may be called for short periods of army training.

I'
!' This was seconded by Mr. Linn and carried. 'I

,1:1 Professor Person then appeared before the Board. Mr. Linn moved that I H, T. Ti:v50n - 5Lill1f11,1
1
"1' Ira,~v and QPf',,,nhno"f
i, the leave of absence requested by Professor Person be not granted and that I: .
,,'
!)his salary be fixed at $4,000.00 per year effective November 1, 1939. It is I, I',
I
:,i,understood that this salary will include the duties of Co-ordinator of Physi- ',I

I )11
"cal Education and Athletics in addition to his duties in the College of En-,

I
I

Upon the motion of Mr. Marshall, Mr. Neil H. Sanders was appointed

,
:i

flying school at a salary rate of $1,800.00 per

1, 1939. This appointment is made ,nth the under-I

make further investigation of his qualificatioJs

I
position with another man if Mr. Sanders is not

, ,

. ground instructor in the

Il Year , effective November
1;1

I
,standing that Dr. Crane will
1

'and is empov:ered to fill the

found satisfactory. Motion seconded by Mr. Facinelli and carried.



Record of Minutes of Board of Trustees Meeting October 27. 19 39 Sh", No. 560

'I
II

11,
"

!
"

Mr. Facinelli moved, seconded by Mr. Marshall and carried, that Gre-

ory Powell's employment as an assistant in the President l s Office be con-

tinued, at the same rate of pay, to December 31, 1939.

The Trustees adjourned at 6: 30 p.m., Saturday Octobe

~~IE\cs:.sml~t~:-­
F;~~retary

G, r"9 ~ (y /;'uJe..! I +0
eo.,.,}", u:"" un t; I
Dt-combor 3/.lq31

!I

Iii
I:'

"I,

Ii
"I
Ji'

I,[I
"" I,

""
i'

I Ii
"

il

'[
,

,'1
I" II

"
I,
Ii
'"
1,1

'I




